(Expressed in Thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise stated)

- 30 -

 SRPP  SRMP  RMSP  Total  Total
 2023  2023  2023  2023  2022

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to change
  in assumptions (42 ) 23  (487 ) (506 )   (25,930 )
Return on plan assets greater
 than discount rate  1,345  (52 ) -  1,293   1,384
Accumulated opening contributions 421  (4 ) 2,796  3,213  (1,629 )

Loss/(gain) recognized in the
 statement of changes in equity 1,724  (33 ) 2,309  4,000

(26,175 )

(c) Principal assumptions used in the actuarial valuations are as follows:

 SRPP SRMP RMSP SRPP SRPP RMSP

 2023 2023 2023 2022 2022 2022

Discount rate 5% 5% 5% 5.1% 5.1% 5.01%
Rate of expected salary
 increase 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5% 4.5%-6.5%

The discount rate used in determining the benefit obligations is selected by reference to the long-
term rates on US AA rated Corporate Bonds. Rate of expected salaries increase for 2023 and 2022 was
based on age i.e., 20-35 years – 6.5%, 35-50 years – 5.0% and above 50 years - 4.5%.

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is as
follows:

 SRPP SRMP RMSP

2023 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

(Decrease in liability)/increase in liability
Discount rate (4,174) 4,734 (67) 73 (148) 184
Rate of salary increase 2,182 (2,031) 2 (2) - -

 SRPP SRMP RMSP

2022 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

(Decrease in liability)/increase in liability
Discount rate (3,793) 4,306 (68) 74 (116) 146
Rate of salary increase 2,171 (2,010) 3 (3) - -

The following table presents the plan assets by major category:

 SRPP SRMP RMSP Total Total

 2023 2023 2023 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalent and commodity
 placements 22,279 685

1,329 24,293 15,913

Managed funds and instalment sales 10,402 - - 10,402 10,413
Investments in sukuk 7,682 80 472 8,234 11,401
Land 526 - - 526 3,381
Other (net) 4 10 207 221 887

Plan assets 40,893 775 2,008 43,676 41,995

91  |  Navigating Change, Driving Impact

THE INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC TRADE FINANCE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise stated)

- 31 -

The following table summarizes the expected funding status for the next year:

2023 SRPP  SRMP  RMSP

Present value of defined benefit obligation 58,893  1,408  1,434
Fair value of plan assets (42,890 ) (727 ) (3,070 )

Plan deficit/(surplus)  16,003  681  (1,636 )

2022 SRPP  SRMP  RMSP

Present value of defined benefit obligation 53,159  1,391  1,132
Fair value of plan assets (39,366 ) (696 ) (4,764 )

Plan deficit/(surplus)   13,793   695  (3,632 )

SRPP
The expected employer contribution for year ended 31 December 2024 is USD 2,741 and expected
costs to be recognized in profit or loss is USD 3,707.

SRMP
The expected employer contribution for year ended 31 December 2024 is USD 7 and expected costs
to be recognized in profit or loss is USD 43.

RMSP
The expected employer contribution for year ended 31 December 2024 is USD 454 and expected gain
to be recognized in profit or loss is USD 127.

The amounts recognized in the pension and medical obligations reserve are as follows:

 SRPP SRMP  RMSP  Total  Total

 2023 2023  2023  2023  2022